$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

[restated] [restated] [restated]

Revenue —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Other income 17,614   18,081   51,535   —   —   —   —   —

Net (loss) income for the period (5,971,665)   (12,444,200)   (17,063,627)   (16,962,007)   (15,690,266)   (2,297,286)   (20,898,074)   3,857,181

Net (loss) income per share - basic (0.66)   (1.53)   (2.16)   (2.24)   (2.24)   (0.33)   (3.05)   0.58

Net (loss) income per share - diluted (0.66)   (1.53)   (2.16)   (2.24)   (2.24)   (0.33)   (3.05)   0.50

Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the three months

ended June 30, 2019

 As previously

reported   Adjustments  As revised

 Note  $  $  $

Share-based payments [i]   5,383,199 (254,311)   5,128,888

Loss on change in FV of derivative liability [ii] —   1,756,438   1,756,438

Gain on changes in fair value of other investments [iii] 4,460,724   (57,381)   4,403,343

Net loss for the period (14,245,520)   (1,444,746)   (15,690,266)

14

[i] Adjustment to share-based payments of $254,311 was made and a corresponding increase to contributed surplus
related to recording the share-based compensation granted during the three months ended June 30, 2019.

[ii] Adjustments to derivative liability and change in fair value of derivative liability for initial and subsequent accounting
treatment under share exchange agreements entered into during the three months ended June 30, 2019. This results
in increase in derivative liability of $2,291,037 with corresponding increase of $500,000 in investments and recognition

[…]

$274,378 related to the fair value of the conversion feature of convertible debentures held by the Company. This results
in an increase of $557,381 to other investments with the corresponding recognition of a $500,000 derivative liability
and $57,381 gain on change in fair value of other investments.

The restatements were all non-cash and did not have any impact on cash used in operations, cash provided by (used in)
investment activities and cash provided by financing activities.

As a result of the restatement to the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, three months ended September 30, 2019, nine
months ended September 30, 2019 and the three months ended December 31, 2019 were also restated.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2019 as follows:

Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the six months

ended June 30, 2019

 As previously

reported   Adjustments  As revised

 Note  $  $  $

Loss on change in FV of derivative liability [ii] —   1,756,438   1,756,438

Gain on changes in fair value of other investments [iii] 3,220,677   (57,381)   3,163,296

Net loss for the period (16,542,806)   (1,444,746)   (17,987,552)

Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the three months

ended September 30,

2019

 As previously

reported   Adjustments  As revised

 $  $  $

Share-based payments   6,205,323 588,291   6,793,614

Loss on change in FV of derivative liability 1,700,000   (334,403)   1,365,597

Gain on changes in fair value of other investments 2,075,717   57,381   2,133,098

Net loss for the period (16,650,738)   (311,269)   (16,962,007)

Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the nine months

ended September 30,

2019

 As previously

reported   Adjustments  As revised

 $  $  $

Share-based payments   11,891,280 333,980   12,225,260

Loss on change in FV of derivative liability 1,700,000   1,422,035   3,122,035

Gain on changes in fair value of other investments 5,296,394   —   5,296,394

Net loss for the period (33,193,544)   (1,756,015)   (34,949,559)

15

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the three months ended
December 31, 2019 as follows:

The restatements above did not have any impact on the December 31, 2019 audited consolidated financial statements.

Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the three months

ended December 31,

2019

 As previously

reported   Adjustments  As revised

 $  $  $

Share-based payments   4,169,939 (333,980)   3,835,959

Loss on change in FV of derivative liability 1,868,305   (1,422,035)   446,270

Net loss for the period (18,819,642)   (1,756,015)   (17,063,627)

16

FINANCIAL POSITION

Assets

Current assets

Current assets increased by $6,055,140 or 53%, primarily due to increase in cash of $5,455,365 and increase in prepaid
expenses of $1,541,931 offset by decrease in inventories of $942,939.

Cash increased by $5,455,365 primarily due to cash from financing activities.

Prepaid expenses and deposits increased by $1,541,931 or 358% primarily due to an increase in directors’ and officers’
insurance prepaid for NASDAQ listed companies.

As at As at

June 30, December 31,

2020 2019 $ %

ASSETS

Current

Cash 13,388,102   7,932,737   5,455,365   69%

Other receivables 2,070,838   2,070,055   783   0%

Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,972,312   430,381   1,541,931   358%

Inventories —   942,939   (942,939)   -100%

17,431,252   11,376,112   6,055,140   53%

Assets held for sale 11,922,750   —   11,922,750   100%

29,354,002   11,376,112   17,977,890   158%

Non-current

Other investments 1,806,039   11,780,864   (9,974,825)   -85%

Right-of-use asset, net —   127,410   (127,410)   -100%

Property, plant and equipment, net —   11,804,145   (11,804,145)   -100%

Intangible assets, net 20,860,170   22,358,932   (1,498,762)   -7%

22,666,209   46,071,351   (23,405,142)   -51%

Total assets 52,020,211   57,447,463   (5,427,252)   -9%

LIABILITIES

Current

Other payables 4,192,786   4,467,826   (275,040)   -6%

Lease obligations 57,768   56,207   1,561   3%

Derivative liability —   2,646,269   (2,646,269)   -100%

Notes payable 1,825,288   1,908,412   (83,124)   -4%

6,075,842   9,078,714   (3,002,872)   -33%

Non-current

Lease obligations 124,252   146,662   (22,410)   -15%

Total liabilities 6,200,094   9,225,376   (3,025,282)   -33%

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Class A share capital 201,500   201,500   —   0%

Class B share capital 111,946,628   97,815,149   14,131,479   14%

Warrant reserve 5,748,630   5,745,034   3,596   0%

Contributed surplus 24,078,474   23,091,099   987,375   4%

Foreign exchange translation reserve 778,755   (112,690)   891,445   -791%

Accumulated deficit (96,933,870)   (78,518,005)   (18,415,865)   23%

Total shareholders' equity 45,820,117   48,222,087   (2,401,970)   -5%

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 52,020,211   57,447,463   (5,427,252)   -9%

Change

17

Non-current assets

Intangible assets decreased by $1,498,762 or 7% primarily due to amortization expense for the six months ended June 30,
2020.

Property, plant and equipment decreased by $11,804,145 or 100%, due to classification as assets held for sale.

Other investments decreased by $9,974,825 or 85%, due to the sale of the investment in Cannara Biotech Inc., sale of
Pharmadrug Inc. shares and the decrease in fair value of other investments.

Assets Held for Sale

Assets held for sale consists of the Company’s licensed cannabis business including the Cobourg Facility, all biological assets